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Total births
Mother 19 

years old or 
younger

Prenatal care 
in the 1st 
trimester

No prenatal 
care

Public payer 
for birtha

LBW 
newborns 
(<2,500 
grams at 

birth)

Unwed 
mother

TOTAL STATE 78,355 3,580† 56,000† 1,830† 36,950† 6,110† 35,180†
AHWATUKEE FOOTHILLS VILLAGE 645 9 521 * 137 63 205
AJO 28 * 19 * 12 * 17
ALHAMBRA VILLAGE 2,026 162 1,269 64 1,370 158 1,178
ANTHEM 127 * 103 * 26 6 31
APACHE JUNCTION 433 26 292 9 204 28 215
AVONDALE 1,298 73 927 25 746 89 694
BENSON 91 6 62 * 42 * 35
BISBEE 159 16 89 12 85 18 74
BLACK CANYON CITY 107 * 71 7 54 9 54
BUCKEYE 1,720 71 1,301 22 741 138 670
BULLHEAD CITY 514 35 313 18 354 36 324
CAMELBACK EAST VILLAGE 1,740 51 1,313 33 700 132 717
CASA GRANDE 876 58 646 25 481 70 520
CASAS ADOBES 680 14 513 9 222 49 243
CATALINA FOOTHILLS 353 * 261 * 73 27 77
CENTRAL CITY VILLAGE 840 71 512 39 617 73 569
CHANDLER CENTRAL 1,488 44 1,120 13 498 122 558
CHANDLER NORTH 851 15 682 * 211 70 273
CHANDLER SOUTH 387 * 293 * 53 35 80
CHINO VALLEY 231 11 179 * 126 15 93
COLORADO CITY 165 12 112 0 45 15 97
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBE 42 * 16 * 39 * 29
COOLIDGE 361 25 252 * 225 29 217
COTTONWOOD / SEDONA 518 36 365 * 273 37 256
DEER VALLEY VILLAGE 2,074 46 1,611 39 754 177 789
DESERT VIEW VILLAGE 589 0 513 * 43 44 81
DOUGLAS / PIRTLEVILLE 319 30 117 39 228 33 199
DREXEL HEIGHTS 301 17 225 * 197 16 193
EL MIRAGE / YOUNGTOWN 578 33 406 15 351 50 309
ELOY 402 35 285 15 264 41 221
ENCANTO VILLAGE 718 40 483 18 378 58 390
ESTRELLA VILLAGE & TOLLESON 1,822 124 1,253 49 1,147 155 1,075
FLAGSTAFF 835 30 633 * 301 79 288
FLORENCE 377 17 266 * 152 22 150
FLOWING WELLS 178 10 118 8 142 26 99
FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION RESERVATION 14 * 11 0 * * 14
FORTUNA FOOTHILLS 313 19 220 7 145 20 113
FOUNTAIN HILLS / RIO VERDE 110 * 97 * 16 9 32
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY 219 27 133 14 187 16 192
GILBERT CENTRAL 1,287 13 979 9 223 80 266
GILBERT NORTH 833 9 628 6 186 51 208
GILBERT SOUTH 769 10 585 * 120 64 146
GLENDALE CENTRAL 1,651 116 1,111 54 1,196 149 1,036
GLENDALE NORTH 1,392 49 1,062 31 631 114 596
GLENDALE WEST 786 23 607 13 261 52 290
GLOBE 145 10 96 6 78 18 84
GOLD CANYON 82 * 56 * 38 * 36
GOLDEN VALLEY 78 8 56 * 55 10 45
GOODYEAR / LITCHFIELD PARK 1,202 28 923 17 449 86 467
GRAND CANYON VILLAGE 108 * 63 7 72 10 52
GREEN VALLEY 50 * 28 * 35 * 28
HOPI TRIBE 100 * 60 * 79 8 78
HUALAPAI TRIBE 22 * 13 * 20 * 19
KINGMAN 566 39 440 12 365 45 314
LAKE HAVASU CITY 363 12 265 * 234 33 173
LAVEEN VILLAGE 1,064 54 767 20 512 95 508
MARANA 692 15 534 13 181 50 190
MARICOPA 911 24 681 7 368 65 369
MARYVALE VILLAGE 3,742 272 2,540 82 2,722 298 2,346
MESA CENTRAL 1,305 70 889 33 649 96 598
MESA EAST 776 22 580 7 253 53 263
MESA GATEWAY 1,490 49 1,117 9 398 96 424
MESA NORTH 1,085 34 792 13 340 65 343
MESA WEST 1,783 94 1,178 51 957 139 927
MORENCI 115 * 82 0 41 16 52

TABLE 9A
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF NEWBORNS AND MOTHERS BY PRIMARY CARE AREA,

ARIZONA, 2022
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Total births
Mother 19 

years old or 
younger

Prenatal care 
in the 1st 
trimester

No prenatal 
care

Public payer 
for birtha

LBW 
newborns 
(<2,500 
grams at 

birth)

Unwed 
mother

NAVAJO NATION 996 76 602 25 891 73 787
NEW RIVER / CAVE CREEK 137 * 111 0 22 16 29
NOGALES 295 36 141 25 207 22 176
NORTH GATEWAY / RIO VISTA VILLAGE 332 * 277 * 63 22 71
NORTH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE 2,090 93 1,452 72 1,211 167 1,148
ORO VALLEY 260 * 194 * 54 19 56
PAGE 127 6 82 * 69 7 67
PARADISE VALLEY 53 0 46 * * * 10
PARADISE VALLEY VILLAGE 1,793 51 1,425 22 445 115 571
PARKER 59 * 37 * 47 6 30
PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE 54 6 35 * 49 * 43
PAYSON 187 7 121 6 94 14 71
PEORIA NORTH 1,084 14 876 10 208 77 218
PEORIA SOUTH 986 32 758 23 489 85 460
PICTURE ROCKS 94 6 75 * 49 * 46
PRESCOTT 266 10 213 * 112 25 101
PRESCOTT VALLEY 615 28 510 10 284 48 234
QUARTZSITE 58 * 42 * 42 * 33
QUEEN CREEK 744 10 553 * 115 46 128
RIO RICO 290 17 164 14 158 27 136
SADDLEBROOKE 85 * 65 * 44 8 47
SAFFORD 176 15 122 * 91 11 86
SAHUARITA 367 10 290 * 109 27 112
SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA INDIAN COMMUNITY 93 7 56 6 64 12 74
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE 168 13 71 18 144 21 135
SAN LUIS 670 49 336 77 458 57 304
SAN TAN VALLEY 1,526 41 1,131 * 487 78 488
SAN XAVIER 33 * 18 * 27 * 27
SCOTTSDALE CENTRAL 657 * 575 * 52 50 108
SCOTTSDALE NORTH 353 * 298 * 32 20 57
SCOTTSDALE SOUTH 536 13 437 * 121 44 177
SHOW LOW 297 18 227 * 188 24 120
SIERRA VISTA 533 19 320 23 216 39 201
SNOWFLAKE / HEBER 238 15 194 6 122 14 73
SOMERTON 219 22 116 20 156 14 117
SOUTH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE / GUADALUPE 1,982 150 1,356 51 1,242 178 1,189
SPRINGERVILLE / EAGER 176 12 134 * 111 12 73
SUN CITY 98 * 72 * 34 12 43
SUN CITY WEST 3 0 * 0 * 0 *
SUN LAKES 3 0 * 0 * 0 *
SURPRISE NORTH / WICKENBURG 543 10 384 28 175 36 172
SURPRISE SOUTH 1,234 33 907 30 431 91 439
TANQUE VERDE 88 * 63 * 28 10 32
TEMPE NORTH 1,013 28 711 33 430 65 506
TEMPE SOUTH 528 14 407 * 164 49 191
THATCHER 232 19 174 * 119 18 105
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 72 8 31 * 60 8 60
TUCSON CENTRAL 1,170 55 750 42 701 98 623
TUCSON EAST 948 43 669 22 457 76 470
TUCSON ESTATES 78 7 53 6 55 * 45
TUCSON FOOTHILLS 957 43 657 38 528 95 462
TUCSON SOUTH 2,159 147 1,409 79 1,498 187 1,295
TUCSON SOUTH EAST 574 6 459 6 124 40 140
TUCSON WEST 362 26 264 10 190 33 179
VAIL 216 9 170 * 60 13 72
VALENCIA WEST 269 8 199 * 140 24 141
WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE 201 26 111 17 185 24 151
WILLCOX / BOWIE 122 8 72 * 69 6 63
WILLIAMSON 68 * 57 * 29 * 24
WINSLOW 176 7 122 * 143 20 114
YUMA 1,642 107 1,046 71 903 119 784
UNKNOWN 44 * 19 * 40 * 36

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF NEWBORNS AND MOTHERS BY PRIMARY CARE AREA,
ARIZONA, 2022

Notes: * Cell suppressed due to non-zero count less than 6; † Sum rounded to nearest tens unit due to non-zero addend less than 6; a Includes both Arizona Health 
Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) the State's Medicaid program and Indian Health Services (IHS).

TABLE 9A (continued)
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NUMBER OF DEATHS  
BY AGE GROUP AND  

PRIMARY CARE AREA, 
ARIZONA, 2022 
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Infants 
<1

Children 
1-14

Adole-
scents 
15-19

Young 
adults 
20-44

Middle-
aged 

adults 
45-64

Elderly 
65+ Unknown

TOTAL STATE 73,861 480† 230† 360† 5,430† 13,100† 54,266 3
AHWATUKEE FOOTHILLS VILLAGE 590† * * * 38 98 446 0
AJO 63 0 0 0 7 7 49 0
ALHAMBRA VILLAGE 1,321 16 10 8 161 311 815 0
ANTHEM 190† 0 0 * 7 25 156 0
APACHE JUNCTION 860† * * * 36 136 685 0
AVONDALE 610† 8 * 6 50 137 406 0
BENSON 210† * * 0 * 30 168 0
BISBEE 330† * * 0 16 61 246 0
BLACK CANYON CITY 260† * * 0 13 39 202 0
BUCKEYE 920† 9 9 * 92 195 608 0
BULLHEAD CITY 1,500† * * * 41 288 1,163 0
CAMELBACK EAST VILLAGE 1,200† 8 * 6 118 229 839 0
CASA GRANDE 780† * 7 6 54 135 570 0
CASAS ADOBES 940† * * * 38 109 786 0
CATALINA FOOTHILLS 730† 0 * * 12 64 653 0
CENTRAL CITY VILLAGE 640† 8 * 6 101 221 297 0
CHANDLER CENTRAL 710† * * * 58 165 480 0
CHANDLER NORTH 690† 7 * * 38 129 517 0
CHANDLER SOUTH 540† 6 * * 21 49 463 0
CHINO VALLEY 390† * * * 20 63 304 0
COLORADO CITY 70† * 0 0 6 16 50 0
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBE 60† 0 0 * * 20 37 0
COOLIDGE 220† 7 * * 26 51 131 0
COTTONWOOD / SEDONA 1,070† * * 0 42 132 891 0
DEER VALLEY VILLAGE 1,470† 11 6 * 128 324 997 0
DESERT VIEW VILLAGE 400† * 0 * 21 53 323 0
DOUGLAS / PIRTLEVILLE 220† * 0 * 15 40 164 0
DREXEL HEIGHTS 240† * 0 * 16 55 163 0
EL MIRAGE / YOUNGTOWN 350† * * * 29 70 238 0
ELOY 390† * * * 23 84 274 0
ENCANTO VILLAGE 480† * * * 51 134 290 0
ESTRELLA VILLAGE / TOLLESON 520† 14 * 6 75 147 277 0
FLAGSTAFF 560† * 0 * 68 109 378 0
FLORENCE 400† * 0 * 27 75 290 0
FLOWING WELLS 240† * * * 21 61 151 0
FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION RESERVATION 20† 0 0 0 * 7 9 0
FORTUNA FOOTHILLS 570† * * 0 15 65 482 0
FOUNTAIN HILLS / RIO VERDE 388 0 0 0 6 31 351 0
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY 210† * * * 51 69 81 0
GILBERT CENTRAL 570† * * * 36 98 423 0
GILBERT NORTH 570† * * * 40 87 431 0
GILBERT SOUTH 456 7 0 8 26 68 347 0
GLENDALE CENTRAL 850† 15 * 11 112 225 483 0
GLENDALE NORTH 1,380† 11 * 7 90 210 1,058 0
GLENDALE WEST 390† * 6 * 31 78 267 0
GLOBE 270† * 0 * 20 49 193 0
GOLD CANYON 221 0 0 0 9 21 191 0
GOLDEN VALLEY 273 0 0 0 18 50 205 0
GOODYEAR / LITCHFIELD PARK 930† 9 * * 55 167 691 0
GRAND CANYON VILLAGE 90† * 0 0 9 20 58 0
GREEN VALLEY 660† 0 0 0 * 40 610 0
HOPI TRIBE 124 0 0 0 26 31 67 0
HUALAPAI TRIBE 20† 0 * 0 7 * 11 0
KINGMAN 1,250† * * * 81 223 934 0
LAKE HAVASU CITY 1,020† * * * 37 138 833 0
LAVEEN VILLAGE 370† * 6 * 53 98 201 0
MARANA 620† * 0 * 31 82 500 0
MARICOPA 540† * * * 51 113 360 0
MARYVALE VILLAGE 1,284 24 8 21 195 321 715 0
MESA CENTRAL 660† 8 * * 70 149 433 0
MESA EAST 1,390† 6 * * 53 182 1,142 0
MESA GATEWAY 1,430† * * 7 79 183 1,156 0
MESA NORTH 1,220† * * * 48 201 963 0
MESA WEST 1,100† 13 * 7 124 275 681 0
MORENCI 90† * 0 0 11 16 63 0

Age group

TABLE 9B
NUMBER OF DEATHS BY AGE GROUP AND PRIMARY CARE AREA, ARIZONA, 2022

Total

426 Arizona Health Status and Vital Statistics 2022 



Infants 
<1

Children 
1-14

Adole-
scents 
15-19

Young 
adults 
20-44

Middle-
aged 

adults 
45-64

Elderly 
65+ Unknown

NAVAJO NATION 1,211 9 13 10 285 365 529 0
NEW RIVER / CAVE CREEK 260† 0 * * 13 33 210 0
NOGALES 171 0 0 0 9 27 135 0
NORTH GATEWAY / RIO VISTA VILLAGE 200† * 0 * 20 34 147 0
NORTH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE 1,710† 6 * 16 165 400 1,122 0
ORO VALLEY 600† 0 * * 11 43 543 0
PAGE 120† * * * 22 23 67 0
PARADISE VALLEY 120† * 0 0 * 9 112 0
PARADISE VALLEY VILLAGE 1,760† 9 7 * 123 284 1,328 0
PARKER 50† * 0 * 7 11 29 0
PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE 50† 0 * 0 10 12 25 0
PAYSON 550† 0 0 * 24 82 444 0
PEORIA NORTH 1,120† * * * 48 139 926 0
PEORIA SOUTH 960† * * 9 67 175 702 0
PICTURE ROCKS 160† 0 * * 9 36 110 0
PRESCOTT 940† * 0 0 26 101 806 0
PRESCOTT VALLEY 970† 7 * * 44 134 776 0
QUARTZSITE 280† * 0 0 8 58 208 0
QUEEN CREEK 330† 6 0 * 24 57 241 0
RIO RICO 200† * 0 0 * 33 160 0
SADDLEBROOKE 312 0 0 0 7 26 279 0
SAFFORD 150† * * 0 15 32 100 0
SAHUARITA 360† 6 * * 20 43 287 0
SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA INDIAN COMMUNITY 130† * 0 0 37 37 57 0
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE 160† * 0 * 49 44 60 0
SAN LUIS 200† * * * 18 48 128 0
SAN TAN VALLEY 690† 9 * 10 68 122 471 0
SAN XAVIER 32 0 0 0 7 7 18 0
SCOTTSDALE CENTRAL 1,010† * * * 28 81 892 0
SCOTTSDALE NORTH 770† * 0 * 9 86 674 0
SCOTTSDALE SOUTH 740† * * 0 39 126 576 0
SHOW LOW 500† * * * 27 83 390 0
SIERRA VISTA 730† 6 * * 23 115 582 0
SNOWFLAKE / HEBER 290† * 0 * 11 42 233 0
SOMERTON 110† * 0 * 7 24 71 0
SOUTH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE / GUADALUPE 1,079 16 6 13 143 267 634 0
SPRINGERVILLE / EAGER 260† * * * 17 52 182 0
SUN CITY 1,500† * 0 * 16 112 1,366 0
SUN CITY WEST 830† 0 0 0 * 25 796 0
SUN LAKES 430† 0 0 0 * 21 405 0
SURPRISE NORTH / WICKENBURG 410† * * * 16 72 307 0
SURPRISE SOUTH 1,480† 8 * 9 57 182 1,220 0
TANQUE VERDE 190† * * 0 * 28 157 0
TEMPE NORTH 760† * * * 99 147 506 0
TEMPE SOUTH 410† * 0 0 36 66 304 0
THATCHER 190† * * * 14 34 143 0
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 130† * * * 30 41 52 0
TUCSON CENTRAL 1,210† 6 * * 110 308 777 0
TUCSON EAST 1,300† 6 * 8 71 199 1,011 0
TUCSON ESTATES 240† 0 0 * 12 39 192 0
TUCSON FOOTHILLS 1,480† 7 * 6 94 265 1,100 0
TUCSON SOUTH 1,360† 9 * 14 154 304 872 0
TUCSON SOUTH EAST 470† * * * 31 77 357 0
TUCSON WEST 410† * 0 * 22 72 308 0
VAIL 180† * * * 14 30 131 0
VALENCIA WEST 180† * * * 18 35 119 0
WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE 170† * * * 69 32 55 0
WILLCOX / BOWIE 170† 0 * * 8 35 126 0
WILLIAMSON 174 0 0 0 10 19 145 0
WINSLOW 290† * 0 0 37 79 168 0
YUMA 1,090† 8 * * 59 198 818 0
UNKNOWN 480† 0 * 0 124 221 131 *

TABLE 9B (continued)
NUMBER OF DEATHS BY AGE GROUP AND PRIMARY CARE AREA, ARIZONA, 2022

Notes: * Cell suppressed due to non-zero count less than 6; † Sum rounded to nearest tens unit due to non-zero addend less than 6.

Total

Age group
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NUMBER OF DEATHS  
FROM SELECTED CAUSES BY

PRIMARY CARE AREA,  
ARIZONA, 2022 
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All 
causes

Cardio-
vascular 
diseases

COVID-19 Lung 
cancer

Breast 
cancer

Motor 
vehicle 

accident
Homicide Suicide

Injury 
by 

firearms

Drug-
induced 
deaths

Alcohol-
induced 
deaths

TOTAL 73,861 19,580† 4,600† 2,480† 970† 1,340† 630† 1,590† 1,530† 2,770† 1,610†
AHWATUKEE FOOTHILLS VILLAGE 592 149 30 23 11 10 7 13 11 13 15
AJO 60† 18 * * 0 * * * * * *
ALHAMBRA VILLAGE 1,321 305 85 37 17 35 36 24 37 91 28
ANTHEM 190† 52 11 * * 0 0 * * 6 *
APACHE JUNCTION 860† 250 64 51 11 9 * 22 22 20 10
AVONDALE 611 165 45 17 11 13 11 13 15 21 8
BENSON 210† 53 22 6 * 7 * * * * *
BISBEE 330† 99 9 13 * * * 7 6 6 9
BLACK CANYON CITY 260† 59 19 7 * * * 8 7 10 6
BUCKEYE 917 226 76 36 13 29 10 23 26 35 15
BULLHEAD CITY 1,500† 461 97 64 21 6 * 37 31 28 42
CAMELBACK EAST VILLAGE 1,202 311 52 35 17 12 24 26 34 62 34
CASA GRANDE 776 223 52 28 10 15 6 7 8 15 14
CASAS ADOBES 940† 259 46 26 16 18 * 12 8 12 14
CATALINA FOOTHILLS 730† 183 35 25 8 7 * 11 8 * 10
CENTRAL CITY VILLAGE 640† 150 34 16 * 33 18 11 19 81 18
CHANDLER CENTRAL 714 181 35 25 14 14 11 21 21 22 18
CHANDLER NORTH 690† 200 37 24 13 * * 8 7 21 17
CHANDLER SOUTH 540† 169 28 18 11 8 * 11 9 6 *
CHINO VALLEY 390† 108 19 21 * * * 12 12 * 9
COLORADO CITY 70† 24 * * * * 0 * 7 * 0
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBE 60† 12 7 * * * 0 * * * *
COOLIDGE 220† 56 24 * * 7 * * * 12 0
COTTONWOOD / SEDONA 1,070† 273 60 42 18 11 * 23 20 19 22
DEER VALLEY VILLAGE 1,471 399 97 55 23 28 10 38 36 71 26
DESERT VIEW VILLAGE 400† 96 26 10 11 * * 9 * 14 9
DOUGLAS / PIRTLEVILLE 220† 59 17 10 * * * * * 6 *
DREXEL HEIGHTS 240† 48 9 11 * * * * 7 12 *
EL MIRAGE / YOUNGTOWN 350† 83 25 9 * 10 * 9 9 13 10
ELOY 390† 93 35 22 * 9 * 10 12 11 *
ENCANTO VILLAGE 480† 113 22 29 * 7 * 12 13 31 12
ESTRELLA VILLAGE / TOLLESON 524 111 36 12 9 19 15 14 24 44 11
FLAGSTAFF 560† 124 29 13 6 7 * 29 20 26 32
FLORENCE 400† 121 18 14 * 7 * 9 9 8 8
FLOWING WELLS 240† 60 18 * * * * 6 * 12 *
FORT MCDOWELL YAVAPAI NATION RESERVATION 20† * * 0 0 0 * * * * 0
FORTUNA FOOTHILLS 570† 187 53 26 * 9 0 12 7 10 9
FOUNTAIN HILLS / RIO VERDE 390† 107 16 15 * * 0 11 6 6 *
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY 210† 37 23 0 * 15 7 6 12 12 24
GILBERT CENTRAL 570† 160 37 22 6 9 * 12 15 11 12
GILBERT NORTH 570† 153 34 16 6 7 * 8 6 23 *
GILBERT SOUTH 460† 113 29 17 13 * * 13 7 12 9
GLENDALE CENTRAL 850† 187 66 27 * 25 18 15 20 67 20
GLENDALE NORTH 1,378 383 79 36 21 26 8 17 18 53 21
GLENDALE WEST 390† 106 28 12 9 * * 13 11 11 8
GLOBE 270† 78 15 * * 7 0 * * 10 *
GOLD CANYON 220† 76 8 * * * 0 8 8 * *
GOLDEN VALLEY 270† 76 23 23 * * * 9 8 8 *
GOODYEAR / LITCHFIELD PARK 930† 225 57 35 24 12 * 19 19 26 13
GRAND CANYON VILLAGE 90† 20 8 * 0 * 0 * * 0 8
GREEN VALLEY 660† 194 29 20 6 * * 8 7 7 *
HOPI TRIBE 120† 22 7 0 0 8 * * * * 16
HUALAPAI TRIBE 20† * * 0 0 * 0 0 0 * *
KINGMAN 1,246 326 103 56 16 21 11 33 29 26 19
LAKE HAVASU CITY 1,020† 345 53 45 12 16 * 32 25 12 21
LAVEEN VILLAGE 370† 93 30 17 * 11 6 6 12 27 10
MARANA 620† 152 45 29 7 7 * 23 15 13 *
MARICOPA 537 122 41 27 10 13 7 10 16 12 7
MARYVALE VILLAGE 1,284 325 91 36 20 60 32 30 47 96 33
MESA CENTRAL 663 185 47 21 14 8 6 20 18 41 15
MESA EAST 1,390† 443 79 52 22 10 * 25 18 31 18
MESA GATEWAY 1,430† 407 111 53 22 17 * 21 18 39 19
MESA NORTH 1,220 351 88 27 21 16 7 20 17 23 11
MESA WEST 1,103 299 68 43 12 23 9 32 28 82 23
MORENCI 90† 23 * * 0 * 0 6 * * *

TABLE 9C
NUMBER OF DEATHS FROM SELECTED CAUSES BY PRIMARY CARE AREA, ARIZONA, 2022
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All 
causes

Cardio-
vascular 
diseases

COVID-19 Lung 
cancer

Breast 
cancer

Motor 
vehicle 

accident
Homicide Suicide

Injury 
by 

firearms

Drug-
induced 
deaths

Alcohol-
induced 
deaths

NAVAJO NATION 1,210† 179 92 * * 78 25 38 25 41 155
NEW RIVER / CAVE CREEK 260† 60 15 7 * * 0 8 * 6 *
NOGALES 170† 37 14 6 * * * 0 * * *
NORTH GATEWAY / RIO VISTA VILLAGE 200† 48 12 9 * * * 10 8 12 6
NORTH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE 1,713 451 113 51 22 36 25 42 49 121 40
ORO VALLEY 600† 153 19 11 8 * * 13 6 * 7
PAGE 120† 22 10 * * * 0 * * * 9
PARADISE VALLEY 120† 24 8 * * * * * * * *
PARADISE VALLEY VILLAGE 1,756 478 83 49 24 25 16 36 37 64 35
PARKER 50† 9 * * * * 0 * * * *
PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE 50† 14 * * 0 * * 0 * * *
PAYSON 550† 167 38 20 * 7 * 21 19 21 10
PEORIA NORTH 1,120† 325 64 27 19 18 * 21 13 26 18
PEORIA SOUTH 960† 258 54 35 15 18 * 23 19 34 13
PICTURE ROCKS 160† 44 7 6 * * * * * 9 *
PRESCOTT 940† 250 57 41 17 7 * 23 23 11 27
PRESCOTT VALLEY 970† 246 62 46 8 12 * 20 20 25 30
QUARTZSITE 280† 79 24 11 * * * * * 7 9
QUEEN CREEK 330† 85 28 13 7 * * 11 9 7 *
RIO RICO 200† 63 13 10 * * * 6 * * *
SADDLEBROOKE 310† 92 22 8 * 7 * 6 6 * *
SAFFORD 150† 45 9 * 0 0 * * * 10 *
SAHUARITA 360† 109 12 12 6 * * 8 9 7 *
SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA INDIAN COMMUNITY 130† 26 11 * 0 * 7 * 9 12 12
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE 160† 23 8 * * 10 9 9 8 * 13
SAN LUIS 200† 50 26 * * 8 * * * * *
SAN TAN VALLEY 690† 166 46 23 7 18 * 28 24 28 10
SAN XAVIER 30† 10 0 0 * 0 * * * 0 *
SCOTTSDALE CENTRAL 1,007 280 64 27 22 8 0 17 12 18 10
SCOTTSDALE NORTH 770† 207 25 23 13 * * 11 7 6 13
SCOTTSDALE SOUTH 740† 207 42 29 11 9 * 19 11 25 25
SHOW LOW 500† 131 36 18 7 7 * 13 11 12 15
SIERRA VISTA 730† 186 51 28 16 8 * 15 7 22 8
SNOWFLAKE / HEBER 290† 77 27 10 * 6 0 * * 6 6
SOMERTON 110† 30 17 0 * * * 0 * * *
SOUTH MOUNTAIN VILLAGE / GUADALUPE 1,079 238 69 33 11 31 29 11 34 84 20
SPRINGERVILLE / EAGER 260† 74 14 10 * 6 0 9 * 9 *
SUN CITY 1,500† 464 78 59 19 * * 9 9 11 16
SUN CITY WEST 830† 265 45 22 10 * 0 * * * 8
SUN LAKES 430† 140 23 25 6 * 0 * * * *
SURPRISE NORTH / WICKENBURG 410† 117 28 20 * 12 * * * 7 *
SURPRISE SOUTH 1,480† 430 96 59 16 27 * 22 17 30 15
TANQUE VERDE 190† 48 8 6 * 0 * * * * 0
TEMPE NORTH 760† 205 42 22 9 19 * 19 13 48 25
TEMPE SOUTH 410† 108 21 9 * * * * * 15 7
THATCHER 190† 53 12 * * * * * * 6 0
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 130† 17 12 0 0 * * * * 7 11
TUCSON CENTRAL 1,207 294 57 25 14 25 11 32 27 99 27
TUCSON EAST 1,298 334 73 49 14 20 12 25 25 45 18
TUCSON ESTATES 240† 64 20 * * * * * * 7 *
TUCSON FOOTHILLS 1,475 404 69 58 11 22 13 28 27 70 25
TUCSON SOUTH 1,355 329 82 37 12 32 26 26 36 98 24
TUCSON SOUTH EAST 470† 116 27 24 6 * 7 14 15 9 8
TUCSON WEST 410† 100 26 17 * * * * * 9 11
VAIL 180† 44 9 7 * 6 0 * * * *
VALENCIA WEST 180† 44 10 * * * * * * 8 0
WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE 170† 13 6 0 0 10 * 7 * 8 40
WILLCOX / BOWIE 170† 46 13 8 * * 0 * * 9 *
WILLIAMSON 170† 42 * * * 7 * 6 * 6 *
WINSLOW 290† 54 32 * * 15 * * 6 13 16
YUMA 1,089 336 93 43 17 18 10 15 20 28 18
UNKNOWN 480† 72 14 6 * 27 11 19 14 146 13

TABLE 9C (continued)
NUMBER OF DEATHS FROM SELECTED CAUSES BY PRIMARY CARE AREA, ARIZONA, 2022

Note: * Cell suppressed due to non-zero count less than 6; † Sum rounded to nearest tens unit due to non-zero addend less than 6.
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